THIS SPEC IS OBSOLETE
Spec No: 001-06400
Spec Title:  CY14B101L 1 MBIT (128K X 8) NVSRAM
Sunset Owner: Girija Chougala  (GVCH)
Replaced by: None
CY14B101L
1 Mbit (128K x 8) nvSRAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600

CY14B101L
Document Number: 001-06400 Rev. *N Page 15 of 21
Ordering Information
These parts are not recommended for new designs.
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code Package Diagram Operating Voltage
Range Package Type Operating
Range
25 CY14B101L-SZ25XCT 51-85127 2.7V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC Commercial
CY14B101L-SZ25XC 51-85127 2.7V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC
CY14B101LL-SP25XCT 51-85061 2.7V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
CY14B101LL-SP25XC 51-85061 2.7V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
CY14B101L-SZ25XIT 51-85127 3.0V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC Industrial
CY14B101L-SZ25XI 51-85127 3.0V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC
CY14B101L-SP25XIT 51-85061 3.0V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
CY14B101L-SP25XI 51-85061 3.0V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
Option
T - Tape and Reel
Blank - Std.
Speed
25 - 25 ns
35 - 35 ns
45 - 45 ns
Package
SZ - 32 SOIC
SP - 48 SSOP
Data Bus
L - x8 Density
101 - 1 Mb
Voltage
B - 3.0V
Cypress
Part Numbering Nomenclature
CY 14 B 101 L - SZ 25 X C T
NVSRAM
14 - AutoStore + Software Store + Hardware Store
Temperature
C - Commercial (0 to 70°C)
I - Industrial (–40 to 85°C)
Pb-Free
CY14B101L
Document Number: 001-06400 Rev. *N Page 16 of 21
35 CY14B101L-SZ35XCT 51-85127 2.7V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC Commercial
CY14B101L-SZ35XC 51-85127 2.7V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC
CY14B101L-SP35XCT 51-85061 2.7V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
CY14B101L-SP35XC 51-85061 2.7V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
CY14B101L-SZ35XIT 51-85127 2.7V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC Industrial
CY14B101L-SZ35XI 51-85127 2.7V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC
CY14B101L-SP35XIT 51-85061 2.7V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
CY14B101L-SP35XI 51-85061 2.7V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
45 CY14B101L-SZ45XCT 51-85127 2.7V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC Commercial
CY14B101L-SZ45XC 51-85127 2.7V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC
CY14B101L-SP45XCT 51-85061 2.7V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
CY14B101L-SP45XC 51-85061 2.7V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
CY14B101L-SZ45XIT 51-85127 2.7V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC Industrial
CY14B101L-SZ45XI 51-85127 2.7V to 3.6V 32-pin SOIC
CY14B101L-SP45XIT 51-85061 2.7V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
CY14B101L-SP45XI 51-85061 2.7V to 3.6V 48-pin SSOP
All parts are Pb-free. The above table contains Final information. Please contact your local Cypress sales representative for availability of these parts
Ordering Information
These parts are not recommended for new designs.
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code Package Diagram Operating Voltage
Range Package Type Operating
Range
CY14B101L
Document Number: 001-06400 Rev. *N Page 17 of 21
Package Diagrams
Figure 14.  32-Pin (300 Mil) SOIC (51-85127)
51-85127 *B
CY14B101L
Document Number: 001-06400 Rev. *N Page 18 of 21
Figure 15.  48-Pin Shrunk Small Outline Package (51-85061)
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-85061 *D
CY14B101L
Document Number: 001-06400 Rev. *N Page 19 of 21
Document History Page
Document Title: CY14B101L 1 Mbit (128K x 8) nvSRAM
Document Number: 001-06400
Rev. ECN No. Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 425138 TUP See ECN New data sheet
*A 437321 TUP See ECN Show data sheet on External Web
*B 471966 TUP See ECN Changed ICC3 from 5 mA to 10 mA
Changed ISB from 2 mA to 3 mA
Changed VIH(min) from 2.2V to 2.0V
Changed tRECALL from 40 s to 50 s
Changed Endurance from 1 million Cycles to 500K Cycles
Changed Data Retention from 100 years to 20 years
Added Soft Sequence Processing Time Waveform
Updated Part Numbering Nomenclature and Ordering Information
*C 503272 PCI See ECN Changed from Advance to Preliminary
Changed the term “Unlimited” to “Infinite”
Changed Endurance from 500K Cycles to 200K Cycles
Added temperature specification to Data Retention - 20 years at 55C
Removed Icc1 values from the DC table for 25 ns and 35 ns industrial
grade
Changed Icc2 value from 3 mA to 6 mA in the DC table
Added a footnote on VIH
Changed VSWITCH(min) from 2.55V to 2.45V
Added footnote 17 related to using the software command
Updated Part Nomenclature Table and Ordering Information Table
*D 597002 TUP See ECN Removed VSWITCH(min) specification from the AutoStore/Power Up RE-
CALL table
Changed tGLAX specification from 20 ns to 1 ns
Added tDELAY(max) specification of 70 s in the hardware STORE cycle
table
Removed tHLBL specification
Changed tSS specification from 70s (min) to 70 s (max)
Changed VCAP(max) from 57 F to 120F
*E 688776 VKN See ECN Added footnote related to HSB
Changed tGLAX to tGHAX
*F 1349963 UHA/SFV See ECN Changed from Preliminary to Final
Updated Ordering Information table
*G 2427986 GVCH See ECN Move to external web
*H 2546756 GVCH/AESA 08/01/2008 Aligned part number nomenclature
Corrected typo in ordering information
Changed pin definition of NC pin
Updated data sheet template
CY14B101L
Document Number: 001-06400 Rev. *N Page 20 of 21
*I 2625139 GVCH/PYRS 01/30/09 Updated “features”
Added data retention at 55oC
Updated WE pin description
Added best practices
Added ICC1 spec for 25ns and 35ns access speed for industrial temper-
ate
Updated VIH from Vcc+0.3 to Vcc+0.5
Removed footnote 4 and 5
Added Data retention and Endurance Table
Added Thermal resistance values
Changed parameter tAS to tSA
Changed tRECALL from 50us to 120us (Including tss of 70us)
Renamed tGLAX to tHA
Updated figure 11 and 12
Renamed tHLHX to tPHSB
Updated Figure 13
*J 2695908 GVCH/AESA 04/20/2009 Removed part numbers CY14B101L-SP25XC and
CY14B101L-SP25XCT.
Added part numbers CY14B101LL-SP25XC and
CY14B101LL-SP25XCT.
*K 2814390 GVCH 11/25/2009 Added Note in the Ordering information section mentioning that these
parts are not recommended for new designs.
Added “Not recommended for new designs” watermark in the PDF.
*L 2895330 GVCH 03/18/2010 Added foot note 1 for 25ns access speed. Updated Package Diagrams.
Added Operating Voltage Range column to Ordering Information.
*M 2902517 GVCH 03/31/2010 Added watermark "Not Recommended for New Designs" in pdf version.
Move to external web.
*N 3185985 GVCH 03/02/2011 Obsolete datasheet
Document Title: CY14B101L 1 Mbit (128K x 8) nvSRAM
Document Number: 001-06400